## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

## **ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2017-30**

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF UNITED STATES PROBATION OFFICER FILED BY \_\_\_\_\_\_ CW

May 25, 2017

STEVEN M. LARIMORE
CLERK U.S. DISTRICT CT.
S.D. OF FLA. MIA

A vacancy will exist for the position of Chief United States Probation Officer upon the retirement of Chief Reginald Michael on June 30, 2017. The Court has determined that the appointment of an Acting Chief United States Probation Officer is appropriate until such time as a permanent Chief United States Probation Officer is selected. Further, the Court has unanimously voted to designate Chief Deputy United States Probation Officer Katherine Koonce as Acting Chief United States Probation Officer. Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED that Katherine Koonce is hereby appointed Acting Chief United States

Probation Officer for the Southern District of Florida effective July 1, 2017. It is further

ORDERED that the Clerk will cause certified copies of this order to be entered upon the record of this Court, and shall forward a certified copy of this order and the appropriate documents of appointment to the Administrative Office of the United States Courts.

This Order supersedes Administrative Order 2005-52.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida, this

25th day of May, 2017.

Kevin Michael Moore
Di: c-Administrative Office of the US Courts, errailler, michael moore of the US Courts, errailler, michael moore of the US Courts, errailler, michael moore office discourts gov, cn=Kevin Michael Moore of the US Courts, errailler, michael moore office courts of the US Courts, errailler, michael moore office courts of the US Courts, errailler, michael moore of the US Courts, errailler, mich

## K. MICHAEL MOORE CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

All Southern District Judges and Magistrate Judges c: James Duff, Director Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts James Gerstenlauer, Circuit Executive Benjamin Greenberg, Acting United States Attorney Amos Rojas, Jr., United States Marshal Michael Caruso, Federal Public Defender Steven M. Larimore, Court Administrator • Clerk of Court Reginald Michael, Chief Probation Officer Katherine Koonce, Deputy Chief Probation Officer